## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In The Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Practices Regarding Customer Opt-Out of Demand-Side Programs and Related Issues	) ) )	File No. EO-2013-0359
In The Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Practices Regarding Customer Opt-Out of Demand-Side Programs and Related Issues	) )	File No. EO-2014-0029

## ORDER OPENING A NEW FILE AND SCHEDULING AN ON-THE-RECORD CONFERENCE

Issue Date: August 7, 2013 Effective Date: August 7, 2013

On June 26, 2013, the Commission issued an order in EO-2013-0359 that purported to resolve the issues pending in that file. The Commission denied a motion for rehearing in that file on July 17, 2013. On July 25, 2013, Kansas City Power & Light Company, the Commission's Staff, the Office of the Public Counsel, Midwest Energy Consumers Group, Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers, and the Missouri Department of Natural Resources filed a joint motion explaining their belief that the Commission's order in EO-2013-0359 did not resolve all pending issues and that as a result, the settlement agreed to by the movants is now null, void, and of no effect. For that reason, the movants ask the Commission to reopen the record in EO-2013-0359 and to schedule an on-the-record conference to discuss establishment of a procedural schedule.

Rather than create confusion by reopening the record in a file in which a final order has been issued, the Commission will consider these matters afresh in a new file,

EO-2014-0029. The Commission will schedule the requested on-the-record conference in the new file.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. All parties to File No. EO-2013-0359 are made parties to EO-2014-0029.
- 2. File No. EO-2013-0359 shall be closed.
- 3. A conference is scheduled for August 27, 2013, at 10:00 a.m., at the Commission's office at the Governor Office Building, 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri, Room 305. This building meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you need additional accommodations to participate in this conference, please call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the conference.
  - 4. This order shall become effective upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Porris L Woodwy

Die Control of the Co

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 7th day of August, 2013.